

# LAWS

### OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 2014 to July 16, 2015

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 15, 2015

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2015

credentials, must be in writing. The provider must be provided with all reasons for the denial of an application for <u>credentialling credentialing</u> or the withdrawal of credentials. A withdrawal of credentials must be treated as a provider termination and is subject to the requirements of subsection 3-A.

C. A carrier shall establish and maintain an appeal procedure, including the provider's right to a hearing, for dealing with provider concerns relating to the denial of <u>credentialling credentialling</u> for not meeting the objective <u>credentialling credentialling</u> standards of the plan and the contractual relationship between the carrier and the provider. The superintendent shall determine whether the process provided by a carrier is fair and reasonable. This procedure must be specified in every contract between a carrier and a provider or between a carrier and a provider or between a carrier and a provider network if a carrier does not contract with providers individually.

D. A carrier shall make credentialling credentialing decisions, including those granting or denying credentials, within 60 days of receipt of a completed credentialling credentialing application from a provider. The time period for granting or denying credentials may be extended upon written notification from the carrier within 60 days following submission of a completed application stating that information contained in the application requires additional time for verification. All credentialling credentialing decisions must be made within 180 days of receipt of a completed application. For the purposes of this paragraph, an application is completed if the application includes all of the information required by the uniform credentialling credentialing application used by carriers and providers in this State, such attachments to that application as required by the carrier at the time of application and all corrections required by the carrier. A carrier shall review the entire application before returning it to the provider for corrections with a comprehensive list of all corrections needed at the time the application is first returned to the provider. A carrier may not require that a provider have a home address within the State before accepting an application.

Sec. 2. 24-A MRSA §4303, sub-§2-A is enacted to read:

2-A. Payment to provider for services rendered during pendency of credentialing. A carrier offering or renewing a health plan in the State shall pay claims for services rendered to an enrollee by a provider prior to credentials being granted from the date a complete application for credentialing is submitted to the carrier as long as credentials are granted to that provider by the carrier in accordance with the requirements of subsection 2. A provider intending to submit a claim pursuant to this subsection may not submit the claim until the provider has been notified by the carrier whether the provider has been credentialed and of the effective date of any credentials. If a claim is submitted prior to the date credentials are granted, the carrier may process that claim in the same manner as a claim submitted by a provider that has not been credentialed.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 85

S.P. 125 - L.D. 310

#### An Act To Prevent Organized Retail Crime

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 17 MRSA §3521,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 199, §2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

#### <u>§3521. Detention of certain persons suspected of</u> <u>stealing</u>

Suspected stealing from a store. A store owner, manager or supervisor, or that person's designee, may detain on the premises in a reasonable manner and for a period of time not to exceed 1/2 hour any person as to whom there is probable cause to believe is unlawfully concealing merchandise or is committing theft of merchandise. The permitted purposes of detention are to require the person being detained to provide identification, to verify the identification, to inform a law enforcement officer of the detention and to surrender that person to the officer, to take possession of and hold stolen merchandise pending arrival of law enforcement and, when the detained person is a minor, to inform a law enforcement officer or a parent or guardian of the minor of the detention and to surrender the minor to the person so informed.

2. Suspected stealing from a motion picture theater. A motion picture theater owner, manager or supervisor, or that person's designee, may detain on the premises in a reasonable manner and for a period of time not to exceed 1/2 hour any person as to whom there is probable cause to believe is unlawfully operating an audiovisual or audio recording function of any device in the motion picture theater while a motion picture is being exhibited. The permitted purposes of detention are to require the person being detained to provide identification, to verify the identification, to inform a law enforcement officer of the detention and to surrender that person to the officer, to take possession of and hold recordings and related equipment pending arrival of law enforcement and, when the detained person is a minor, to inform a law enforcement officer or a parent or guardian of the minor of the detention and to surrender the minor to the person so informed.

Sec. 2. 17-A MRSA §363 is enacted to read:

#### §363. Organized retail theft

1. A person is guilty of organized retail theft if the person commits 2 or more thefts of retail merchandise under this chapter, either as a principal or an accomplice, pursuant to a scheme or course of conduct engaged in by 2 or more persons involving thefts from 2 or more retail stores for the purpose of selling the stolen merchandise or conducting fraudulent returns of the stolen merchandise. Violation of this section is a Class C crime.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 86**

#### S.P. 147 - L.D. 379

#### An Act To Create the Sex Offender Management and Risk Assessment Advisory Commission

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §12004-I, sub-§4-C is enacted to read:

#### <u>4-C.</u>

<u>Corrections</u>	Sex Offender	Not	<u>34-A</u>
	Management	Authorized	MRSA
	and Risk		<u>§11401</u>
	Assessment		
	Advisory		
	Commission		

Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §12004-I, sub-§74-G, as enacted by PL 2011, c. 663, §1, is repealed.

Sec. 3. 17-A MRSA c. 57, as amended, is repealed.

Sec. 4. 34-A MRSA c. 19 is enacted to read:

#### **CHAPTER 19**

#### SEX OFFENDER MANAGEMENT AND RISK ASSESSMENT ADVISORY COMMISSION

#### §11401. Establishment

The Sex Offender Management and Risk Assessment Advisory Commission, referred to in this chapter as "the commission," established by Title 5, section 12004-I, subsection 4-C, is created for the purpose of making recommendations pertaining to sex offender management and risk assessment. For purposes of this chapter, "sex offender" has the same meaning as "of-fender" in section 11273, subsection 10. For purposes of this chapter, "registrant" has the same meaning as in section 11273, subsection 11.

#### §11402. Membership; terms; vacancies

**1.** Composition; qualifications. The commission is composed of 7 members, appointed by the Attorney General. The members may be qualified by reason of their expertise in sex offender matters, including but not limited to risk assessment methods, corrections, sex offender law and the prosecution or defense of sex offender crimes.

**2. Terms.** Members of the commission serve for a term of 2 years and may be reappointed. Members continue to serve until their replacements are designated.

3. Vacancy. In the event of the death or resignation of a member, the Attorney General shall appoint a member to complete the unexpired term.

#### <u>§11403. Duties; powers</u>

**1.** Consultation. The commission shall consult with experts in the field of sex offender matters, including but not limited to state or federal agencies, courts, correctional facilities, organizations whose affairs pertain to sex offender matters and other interested parties as the commission determines necessary.

2. Recommendations. The commission may study and make policy recommendations regarding sex offender risk assessment and management to agencies of the executive branch, the judicial branch and the Legislature or to any other entity the commission determines appropriate.

3. Review laws; legislation. The commission shall examine the sex offender registration and notification laws and any other state laws pertaining to sex offender risk assessment and management and may submit to the Legislature, at the start of each legislative session, such changes to those laws as the commission determines appropriate.

**4. Funding.** The commission may accept funds from the Federal Government, from a political subdivision of the State or from an individual, foundation or corporation and may expend these funds for purposes that are consistent with this section.

#### §11404. Organization; meetings

The Attorney General shall notify all members of the commission of the time and place of the first meeting of the commission. At that meeting, the commission shall elect a chair, vice-chair and secretarytreasurer and adopt provisions regarding the administration of the commission and its affairs. The commission may meet as frequently as the commission determines necessary.